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TO:

Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

December 8, 2010
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the OCTOBER 20, 2010 meeting: 
Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process added to:   C-II stimulant use in ADULTS age 18 yrs and older; Suboxone® or Subutex® edits revised; Fenofibrate & Fenofibric Acid products; Millipred® (prednisolone) 5 mg tablets and tablet dose packs; CiproDex® Otic Susp (ciprofloxacin/dexamethasone), Cipro HC® Otic Susp (ciprofloxacin/HC), Trioxin® Otic susp (chloroxylenol/benzoc/HC), Cortisporin-TC® Ear susp (Neomy sulf/colist sul/HC/thonz), Cortamox® lotion (HC/pramoxine HCl/chloroxylenol), Coly-mycin S® Ear Drops (neomy sulf/colist sul/HC/thonz), and Acetasol HC ear drops;   
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: topical steroid agents; topical antifungal agents; Pulmozyme® (dornase alfa) inhalation solution; TOBI® (tobramycin) inhalation solution;  Restasis® (cyclosporine) .05% Eye Emulsion, Lacrisert® (hydroxyproply cellulose) 5 mg eye insert; Vectical® (calcitriol) ointment, Tazorac® (tazarotene) gel/cream, Dovonex® (calcipotriene) cream; Protopic® (tacrolimus), Elidel® (pimecrolimus), Testosterone replacement products (Androgel® Androderm®, Testim®, testosterone injection); Valcyte® (valganciclovir) oral solution; topical products for treating rosacea; topical products for treating seborrheic dermatitis; Humira® (adalimumab) injection; ICD9 code list used to identify COPD patients in Medicaid history for PA criteria revised;  
Cumulative Quantity Edits: Drugs in the Medicaid system that currently have a daily dose limit will have a cumulative quantity edit added; 
Non-FDA approved drugs removed from coverage: topical Urea, Salicylic Acid, Urea/Salicylic Acid, and urea/lactic acid/salicylic acid, urea/hyaluronate sodium, urea/lactic acid/zinc undecylenate, salicylic acid/ammon lact/aloe, lactic acid products; topical sulfacetamide sodium products, and selenium sulfide 2.25% shampoo; FreshKote® Eye Drops
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
The following edits will be effective January 18, 2011, unless otherwise stated. 

1. C-II Stimulants (methylphenidate, dexmethylphenidate, amphetamine salts, lisdexamfetamine, or dextroamphetamine or methamphetamine products) used in ADULT (AGE 18 YRS OR OLDER):

Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a C-II stimulant should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

In addition to the criteria listed below, the DUR Board’s recommendation included that the Prior Authorization (PA) criteria for amphetamine agents will require that physicians adhere to the requirements of Arkansas Medical Board Regulation No. 7, which governs the prescribing of amphetamines.
CLINICAL EDITS:
A. Narcolepsy: SmartPA point of sale (POS) approval for a C-II stimulant for an adult age 18 years or older will require a diagnosis code for narcolepsy in Medicaid history  in previous two (2) years. 

i. Narcolepsy diagnosis ICD-9 code(s) not found in AR Medicaid claim’s history will require a manual review process.  The prescriber may fax documentation that supports diagnosis of narcolepsy, such as sleep study data, prior to Prior Authorization (PA) approval.

All other uses of a C-II stimulant agent(s) for an ADULT recipient age 18 years or greater will require a manual review process prior to Prior Authorization (PA) approval.
B. Attention Deficit Disorder (ADD) or Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD):  Review of written documentation to substantiate the ADD/ADHD diagnosis is required prior to Prior Authorization (PA) approval.  Written documentation shall include description of signs, symptoms, and behaviors that substantiate the diagnosis of ADD/ADHD while excluding other plausible causes, such as bipolar disorder, hypothyroidism, depression, anxiety disorders, etc.  The documentation can include mental status evaluation or chart notes, psychological history, computerized or other standardized test results, etc.  
i. Patients currently receiving C-II stimulant for ADD/ADHD: Review of written documentation to substantiate ADD/ADHD diagnosis is required as noted above.  A short-term prior approval Prior Authorization (PA), e.g., one month, may be approved to allow prescriber time to submit the ADD/ADHD documentation.  Additional time may be allowed if testing cannot be performed and ADD/ADHD documentation submitted within the first month;
ii. New start requests for ADD/ADHD: Review of written documentation to substantiate ADD/ADHD diagnosis is required as noted above.  Drug treatment is considered the first-line treatment for adults with ADD/ADHD diagnosis with either moderate or severe levels of impairment.  

a. Atomoxetine, a non-stimulant medication, will be required for all adult new starts, unless prescriber can provide documentation that the medication would be contraindicated for the patient.  The onset of action for Atomoxetine is longer than that of C-II stimulant medications and must be taken into account in order to give an adequate trial of the medication.   Patients over 70 kg should be titrated to an optimum therapeutic target dose of 80 mg, or up to a maximum dose of 100 mg, for at least a 4-week trial.   
C. ADD/ADHD with co-morbid conditions of bipolar disorder or schizophrenia: Review of written documentation to substantiate ADD/ADHD diagnosis is required as noted above.  Patient adherence to appropriate medication therapy for the co-morbid conditions will be required and reviewed in the manual review process, or the prescriber must provide adequate documentation as to why the co-morbid condition(s) is no longer being treated.
D. Off-label use of C-II stimulants as adjunct therapy for refractory unipolar depression in absence of ADD/ADHD diagnosis: Documentation must be submitted for review of off-label request that must include data on trials and failures of appropriate medications at optimum therapeutic dose for a minimum of four (4) weeks each of at least two (2) different medications for treating unipolar depression.  Compliance with current antidepressant medication therapy indicated for or recognized to treat unipolar depression is required for Prior Authorization (PA) approval and will be noted in the review process.  
E. Off-label use of C-II stimulants as adjunct therapy for refractory bipolar depression in absence of ADD/ADHD diagnosis:  Documentation must be submitted for review of off-label request that must include data on trials and failures of appropriate medications at optimum therapeutic dose for a minimum of four (4) weeks each of at least two (2) different mood-stabilizers (e.g., lamotrigine or divalproex sodium), lithium, or other medications indicated for or recognized to treat bipolar depression.  Compliance with current antidepressant medication therapy indicated for or recognized to treat bipolar depression is required for Prior Authorization (PA) approval and will be noted in the review process.  
i. In the absence of an ADD/ADHD diagnosis, requests will be denied for the following:

a. Adjunct or monotherapy for schizophrenia;

b. Adjunct or monotherapy for bipolar mania;

c. Adjunct or monotherapy for anxiety disorders;

d. Monotherapy for refractory unipolar depression;

e. Monotherapy for refractory bipolar depression; 
F. The inferred change in therapy edit that allowed Therapeutic Duplication (TD) with overlapping days’ supply once per 93 days between short-acting agents or between long-acting agents will be removed from the point of sale (POS) approval criteria for the adult population age 18 and older.

G. Focalin® immediate release tablets will be included with the Therapeutic Duplication (TD) edits with the other short-acting immediate release C-II stimulant formulations for all Medicaid beneficiaries.
H. A Therapeutic Duplication (TD) point of sale (POS) denial edit will be added to the C-II stimulant criteria for all Medicaid beneficiaries and will reject an incoming C-II stimulant claim if there is either Provigil® (modafinil) or Nuvigil® (armodafinil) in history with overlapping days’ supply to the incoming claim.

2. Suboxone® (buprenorphine/naloxone) and Subutex® (buprenorphine) SL tablets or SL film: Prior Authorization (PA) will be changed from a point of sale (POS) approval to a manual review process.  The manual review process will be required for all requests for buprenorphine/naloxone SL tablet or SL film and buprenorphine SL tablets used for an Office-based Opioid Dependence Pharmacotherapy treatment program.  The Suboxone statement of medical necessity form will be posted on the Medicaid website in the Prescription Drug Program section under Prescription Drug PA forms at these locations: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/Suboxone.doc
https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/Suboxone.pdf
The medical necessity request must be completed for all new and all continuation therapy requests.  Prescribers must also fax in one of the following to signify the prescriber has completed the appropriate training for an Office-based Opioid Dependence Pharmacotherapy program:  a copy of the “X”-DEA NUMBER certificate showing DW30 or DW100, or a copy of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) letter of approval.  The information can be faxed to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program office fax number:  501-683-4124.  
3. Fenofibrate and fenofibric acid products:  Even though fenofibrate is available in multiple strengths, pharmacokinetic data has indicated that most of them achieve equivalent plasma concentrations.  Fenofibrate 54 mg, 67 mg and 160 mg, as well as gemfibrozil, will pay at point of sale (POS) with no Prior Authorization (PA) criteria required.  All other strengths of fenofibrate, fenofibric acid products, and Triglide 160 mg, (fenofibrate nanocrystalllized) will require manual Prior Authorization 

(PA) review.  
4. Millipred® (prednisolone) 5 mg tablets and 5 mg dose pack (21 and 48 tablet dose packs):   Prednisolone sodium phosphate 15 mg/5 ml solution, prednisone tablets and prednisone dose packs, and methylprednisolone tablets and methylprednisolone dose packs are available without prior approval required.  Millipred® (prednisolone) 5 mg tablets and 5 mg dose pack (21 and 48 tablet dose packs) will require manual review for all requests.

5. Ear preparations: anti-infective, antibiotic, anti-inflammatory, local anesthetics.  The chart below lists the ear preparations that will require Prior Authorization (PA) through manual review.  For your convenience, the ear drops that do not require Prior Authorization (PA) are also listed.  In addition, DERMOTIC OIL (fluocinolone acetonide) 0.01% EAR DROPS, will be limited to one 20 ml bottle per prescription.
	Label Name
	Generic Name
	Edit status
	 
	Label Name
	Generic Name
	Edit status

	CIPROFLOXACIN 0.3% EYE DROPS 1 2  
	CIPROFLOXACIN, 2.5 ml, 5 ml, 10 ml
	NO PA
	 
	ACETASOL HC EAR DROPS
	ACETIC ACID/HYDROCORTISONE
	Manual Review PA

	SULF-PRED 10-0.25% EYE DROPS1 2
	SULF-PRED 10-0.25% EYE DROPS 5 ml, 10 ml
	NO PA
	
	CIPRODEX OTIC SUSPENSION
	CIPROFLOXACIN HCL/DEXAMETH
	Manual Review PA

	SULF-PRED 10-0.23% EYE DROPS1 2
	SULF-PRED 10-0.23% EYE DROPS 5 ml, 10 ml
	NO PA
	
	CIPRO HC OTIC SUSPENSION
	CIPROFLOXACIN HCL/HC
	Manual Review PA

	SULFACETAMIDE 10% EYE DROPS1 2 
	SULFACETAMIDE 10% EYE DROPS 5 ml, 10 ml
	NO PA
	
	TRIOXIN OTIC SUSPENSION
	CHLOROXYLENOL/BENZOC/HYDROCORT
	Manual Review PA

	OFLOXACIN 0.3% EAR DROPS
	OFLOXACIN, 5 ml, 10 ml
	NO PA
	 
	CORTISPORIN-TC EAR SUSP
	NEOMY SULF/COLIST SUL/HC/THONZ
	Manual Review PA

	RE PRAMOXINE-HC OTIC DROPS
	HC/PRAMOX HCL/CL-XYLENOL/WATER
	NO PA
	 
	CORTAMOX LOTION
	HC/PRAMOXINE HCL/CHLOROXYLENOL
	Manual Review PA

	ANTIPYRINE-BENZOCAINE EAR DROP
	ANTIPYRINE/BENZOCAINE/GLYCERIN, 10 ml or 15 ml
	NO PA
	 
	COLY-MYCIN S EAR DROPS
	NEOMY SULF/COLIST SUL/HC/THONZ
	Manual Review PA

	NEOMYCIN-POLYMYXIN-HC EAR SOLN
	NEOMY SULF/POLYMYX B SULF/HC
	NO PA
	 
	 
	
	

	NEOMYCIN-POLYMIXIN-HC EAR SUSP
	NEOMY SULF/POLYMYX B SULF/HC
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	PRAMOTIC EAR DROPS
	CHLOROXYLENOL/PRAMOXINE HCL
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	CHLOROXYLENOL-PRAMOXINE HCL
	CHLOROXYLENOL/PRAMOXINE HCL
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	ACETIC ACID 2% EAR SOLUTION
	ACETIC ACID
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	RE BENZOTIC 20% OTIC DROPS
	BENZOCAINE
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	RE CHLORPHENYLCAINE OTIC DROPS
	PHENYLEPHRINE/ANTIPY/B-CAINE
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	

	DERMOTIC OIL 0.01% EAR DROPS
	FLUOCINOLONE ACETONIDE OIL
	NO PA
	 
	
	
	


 1Charnock, D., (1997). Early postoperative otorrhea after tympanostomy tube placement: a comparison of topical ophthalmic and otic drops. ENT: Ear, Nose & Throat Journal; 76, (12), pp. 871-872.

2 Wintermeyer, S., Hart, Nahata, M. (1997). Efficacy of ototopical ciprofloxacin in pediatric patients with otorrhea. Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg; 116, p.451.)
6. Topical antifungal creams, solutions, lotions and shampoos:  The approval criteria for topical antifungal agents have been revised.  In order to obtain a product that requires a Prior Authorization (PA), the requirement of a trial of at least two different products in the previous 45 days has been modified to a trial of at least two different products containing different drug entities in the previous 45 days.  The list of topical antifungal agents are noted below:
	Label Name
	Generic Name
	Status

	Ciclopirox 0.77% cream 
	Ciclopirox olamine 0.77% cream 
	No PA

	Ciclopirox 0.77% topical suspension
	Ciclopirox olamine 0.77% topical suspension
	No PA

	Clotrimazole 1% cream
	Clotrimazole 1% cream (OTC or Rx)
	No PA

	Clotrimazole 1% solution 
	Clotrimazole 1% solution
	No PA

	Econazole 1% cream
	Econazole  nitrate 1% cream
	No PA

	Ketoconazole 2% cream 
	Ketoconazole 2% cream
	No PA

	Ketoconazole 2% Shampoo 
	Ketoconazole 2% shampoo
	No PA

	Ertaczo® 2% cream 
	Sertaconazole nitrate 2% cream
	PA

	Exelderm® 1% cream  
	Sulconazole nitrate 1% cream
	PA

	Exelderm® 1% solution 
	Sulconazole nitrate 1% solution
	PA

	Loprox® 0.77% gel 
	Ciclopirox 0.77% gel
	PA

	Loprox® 1% Shampoo 
	Ciclopirox 1% shampoo
	PA

	Mentax® 1% cream
	Butenafine HCl 1% cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Cream
	Naftifine HCl 1% Cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Pump Cream
	Naftifine HCl 1% Cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Gel 
	Naftifine HCl 1% gel
	PA

	Oxistat® 1% cream 
	Oxiconazole nitrate 1% cream
	PA

	Oxistat® 1% lotion 
	Oxiconazole nitrate 1% lotion
	PA


7. Topical corticosteroid agents: The approval criteria for topical corticosteroid agents have been revised.  In order to obtain a product that requires a Prior Authorization (PA), the requirement of a trial of at least two different products in the previous 60 days has been modified to a trial of at least two different agents containing a different drug entity within the same potency category that do not require Prior Authorization (PA).  The complete list of topical corticosteroids and potency categories is located on the Medicaid website at this location: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf. 
In addition, Capex® (fluocinolone acetonide) shampoo, Clobex® (clobetasol propionate) 0.05% shampoo, and Derma-Smoothe/FS® (fluocinolone acetonide) Body Oil, in each respective potency category, have been added to the list that will require a trial of at least two different drug entities in previous 45 days before Prior Authorization (PA) approval.  Derma-Smoothe/FS® Scalp Oil with shower cap kit will require manual review.   
Quantity edits to topical corticosteroid agents will be added as follows:
A. Products that do not require Prior Authorization (PA): limit up to maximum of 200 gm or 240 gm per prescription, depending on manufacturer’s package size;

B. Products that require Prior Authorization (PA): limit of one bottle/tube/can per prescription.

8. Pulmozyme® (Dornase Alfa) Inhalation Solution: Daily administration of Pulmozyme® (dornase alpha) Inhalation Solution in conjunction with standard therapies is indicated in the management of cystic fibrosis patients to improve pulmonary function.  Point of sale (POS) approval criterion includes the following:

A. Diagnosis of Cystic Fibrosis in Medicaid history in previous 2 yrs.  
9. TOBI® (tobramycin) Inhalation Solution: TOBI® is indicated for the management of cystic fibrosis patients with P. aeruginosa.  The recommended dose of TOBI® is 300 mg twice daily in repeated cycles of 28 days on drug, followed by 28 days off drug. The 300 mg dose of TOBI® is the same for patients regardless of age or weight.

A. Quantity limits have been implemented for TOBI that support the FDA approved dosing cycle. 

B. Point of sale (POS) approval criterion include the following:

i. Diagnosis of Cystic Fibrosis in Medicaid history in previous 2 yrs.  

10. COPD:  The ICD-9 diagnosis codes used to identify a COPD (Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease) patient as related to point of sale (POS) approval criteria for the clinical edit system have been revised.  The two codes that will be used to identify a COPD patient are 492 “Emphysema” and 496 “Chronic airway obstruction, not elsewhere classified”.
11. Lacrisert® (hydroxypropyl cellulose) 5 mg Eye Insert and Restasis® (cyclosporine) 0.05% Eye Emulsion (30 ml and 60 ml bottle): The point of sale (POS) approval criteria will require one of the following diagnosis codes associated with dry eye (see chart) in Medicaid history in previous 2 years.  In addition, a Therapeutic Duplication (TD) will be added to both agents to prevent overlapping days supply between the two agents.
	ICD-9-CM CODES ASSOCIATED WITH DRY EYE

	Diagnosis
	Code

	Keratoconjunctivitis sicca, non-Sjögren's syndrome
	370.33

	Keratoconjunctivitis, exposure
	370.34

	Xerosis
	372.53

	Tear film insufficiency, unspecified (Dry eye syndrome)
	375.15

	Keratoconjunctivitis sicca, Sjögren's syndrome
	710.2


12. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program will only reimburse for covered outpatient drugs that have been approved for safety and effectiveness as a prescription drug by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) under section 505 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.  In addition, the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program will only reimburse for NDC’s for covered outpatient drugs for which the manufacturer has entered into and has in effect a federal rebate agreement with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) as required by the Social Security Act §1927.

It has been determined that the following products currently listed in the Medicaid Pharmacy Program system have not been approved by the FDA as a prescription drug and have been moved to non-covered status.
A. Topical products used as keratolytic agent: Urea, Salicylic Acid, Urea/Salicylic Acid, and urea/lactic acid/salicylic acid, urea/hyaluronate sodium, urea/lactic acid/zinc undecylenate, salicylic acid/amon lact/aloe, lactic acid, have not been approved by the FDA as prescription drugs and have been moved to non-covered status effective Oct. 25  and Oct 27, 2010.
i. Carmol HC 1% cream (hydrocortisone acetate/urea) is an FDA approved drug and is a covered outpatient drug in the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.

B. Topical products used for seborrheic dermatitis or rosacea:  Topical sulfacetamide sodium products and selenium sulfide 2.25% shampoo currently listed in the Medicaid Pharmacy Program system have not been approved by the FDA as prescription drugs and will be moved to non-covered status.

i. Seborrheic Dermatitis treatments: Selenium Sulfide 2.5% shampoo is FDA approved as a prescription drug and will remain as a covered product with AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.

a. If new FDA-approved agents used for seborrheic dermatitis come to market, they will require prior approval criterion as noted below:
1) Trial of two fills of selenium sulfide 2.5% shampoo in the previous 27-60 days before a claim for a product requiring Prior Authorization (PA) will pay at point of sale (POS).

ii. Rosacea treatments:  Finacea® (azelaic acid) 15% Gel, Metrogel® (metronidazole) 1%, Noritate® (metronidazole) 1% cream for treatment of rosacea are FDA approved prescription drugs and will require prior approval.  Metronidazole 0.75% cream, gel, or lotion, are FDA approved prescription drugs and will not require prior approval.  Point of sale (POS) approval criteria for Finacea® 15% Gel, Metrogel® 1%, Noritate® 1% cream are as follows:
a. Diagnosis of rosacea in Medicaid history in previous 2 yrs; AND

b. Trial of two fills of generic metronidazole 0.75% cream, gel, or lotion, in the previous 27-60 days before a claim for Finacea®15% gel, Metrogel® 1%, or Noritate® 1% cream will pay at point of sale (POS); AND

c. Point of Sale (POS) denial criteria will reject any of the above claims if there is a diagnosis of acne vulgaris in Medicaid history in previous 60 days.

C. Condoms will be moved to non-covered status.   
D. Ahist® (clorpheniramine tannate) 12 mg tablet: Ahist 12 mg tablet is not an FDA approved prescription drug.  This product has been moved to non-covered status in AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program, effective Nov. 3, 2010.
E. FreshKote® Eye Drop: FreshKote® Eye Drop is not an FDA approved prescription drug and has been moved to non-covered status, effective Aug. 17, 2010.
13. Vectical® (calcitriol) ointment; Dovonex® (calcipotriene) 0.005% cream/ointment/scalp solution; Sorilux™ (calcipotriene) Foam 0.005%; Tazorac® (tazarotene) gel/cream:  These medications are indicated for topical treatment of mild to moderate plaque psoriasis.  Per the American Academy of Dermatology, topical corticosteroids are the cornerstone of treatment for the majority of patients with psoriasis, particularly those with limited disease. The guidelines from the American Academy of Dermatology recommend that calcitriol and calcipotriene used in combination with topical corticosteroids gives added benefit, and that tazarotene is best used in combination with topical corticosteroids. 

The point of sale (POS) approval criteria are as follows:  
A. For Vectical® (calcitriol) ointment; Dovonex® (calcipotriene) cream, ointment, or scalp solution; Sorilux™ (calcipotriene) Foam 0.005%: 

i. New Starts: 
a. Each of these medications require diagnosis code of psoriasis in Medicaid history in previous 365 days; AND
b. Require 2 claims of a steroid cream in previous 27-60 days, AND at least one claim must be from the very high potency category;

ii. Continuation of therapy:  
a. Each of these medications require diagnosis code of psoriasis in Medicaid history in previous 365 days; AND
b. Incoming claim matches claim in history in previous 45 days for Vectical®, Dovonex®, or Sorilux™; AND 2 claims of a topical corticosteroid in previous 60 days in drug claim history with at least one topical corticosteroid claim 14-60 days back in history. 
B. For Tazorac® (tazarotene) gel or cream: 
i. New Starts: 
a. Each of these medications require diagnosis code of psoriasis in Medicaid history in previous 365 days; AND
b. Require 2 claims of a steroid cream in previous 27-60 days, AND at least one claim must be from the very high potency category;

ii. Continuation of therapy:  
a. Each of these medications require diagnosis code of psoriasis in Medicaid history in previous 365 days; AND
b. Incoming claim matches claim in history in previous 45 days of Tazorac®; AND 2 claims of a topical corticosteroid in previous 60 days in drug claim history with at least one topical corticosteroid claim 14-60 days back in history; AND
iii. Point of Sale (POS) denial criteria will reject Tazorac® claim if there is a diagnosis of acne vulgaris in Medicaid history in previous 60 days.
For those patients whose psoriasis is in an area where a topical corticosteroid is not indicated for use, prescriber may call and request an exception to the established point of sale (POS) criteria by providing supporting documentation. 
14. Protopic® (tacrolimus) and Elidel® (pimecrolimus): are indicated as second-line therapy for short-term and non-continuous chronic treatment of moderate to severe atopic dermatitis.  The point of sale (POS) denial criteria will reject incoming claim if there is a psoriasis diagnosis in history in previous 2 yrs.

15. Valcyte® (valganciclovir) Oral Solution: valganciclovir is indicated for the prevention of cytomegalovirus (CMV) in whole organ transplant patients and for the treatment of CMV in patients with HIV/AIDS. According to the manufacturer’s package insert, “adult patients should use Valcyte® tablets, not Valcyte® for Oral Solution”.  Regarding dosing for the oral solution, the manufacturer’s package insert states “all calculated doses should be rounded to the nearest 25 mg increment for the actual deliverable dose” up to a maximum of 900 mg. “Valcyte® tablets may be used if the calculated doses are within 10% of the available tablet strength (450 mg).”  Point of Sale (POS) approval criteria will be applied to identify those who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (NPO) or for children less than 9 years of age.
16. Testosterone replacement products (Androgel® 1% gel, Androderm® 2.5mg/24 hr & 5 mg/24 hr patches, Testim® 1% gel, testosterone injections, Android® (methyltestosterone) 10 mg capsules, Testred® (methyltestosterone) 10 mg capsules, Androxy® (fluoxymesterone) 10 mg tablet, Methitest® (methyltestosterone) 10 mg tablets:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) stated, “With respect to drugs dispensed on or after January 1, 2006, the law eliminates Medicaid coverage of drugs used to treat sexual or erectile dysfunction, as set forth in section 1927(d)(2)(K) of the Act, unless such drugs are used to treat conditions other than sexual or erectile dysfunction and these uses have been approved by the Food and Drug Administration. Section 1903(i)(21) of the Act specifically precludes Medicaid Federal Financial Participation (FFP) with respect to amounts expended for covered outpatient drugs after January 1, 2006, when used for the treatment of sexual or erectile dysfunction.” 

The following point of sale (POS) approval criteria for testosterone replacement products are as follows:

A. Require gender to be male; AND

B. Require diagnosis of hypospadias, Klinefelter syndrome, Kallmann syndrome, Panhypopituitarism, or Prader-Willi syndrome in Medicaid history in previous 2 years;

Exceptions for women with breast cancer or hormone-responsive tumor will be handled through manual review process.  Prescriber may call and request an exception to the established point of sale (POS) criteria by providing supporting documentation.
The following point of sale (POS) denial criteria for testosterone replacement products are as follows:

A. Diagnosis of decreased libido, impotence, or any other sexual dysfunction diagnoses in Medicaid history in previous 2 years.

The physician may request a manual review as an exception to the point of sale (POS) approval criteria by providing lab results and chart notes documenting symptoms being treated.   
17. Humira® (adalimumab) injection: Humira is indicated for Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA), Psoriatic Arthritis, Ankylosing Spondylitis, Crohn’s Disease, and Plaque Psoriasis.  The maintenance dose for Humira for Rheumatoid Arthritis, Psoriatic Arthritis, Ankylosing Spondylitis, Crohn’s Disease, and Psoriasis is 40 mg every other week.  
The following criteria will be added to the point of sale (POS) approval criteria for Humira®:

A. For Crohn’s diagnosis in Medicaid history: The NDC for HUMIRA® CROHN'S STARTER PACK of 6 pen injections will be allowed once in 2 yr look-back;

B. For Psoriasis diagnosis in Medicaid history: The NDC for HUMIRA® PSORIASIS STARTER PACK of 4 pen injections will be allowed once in 2 yr look-back;

C. For diagnosis of Rheumatoid Arthritis, Psoriatic Arthritis, Ankylosing Spondylitis, Crohn’s Disease, and Plaque Psoriasis:  
i. The quantity edit will allow a quantity of 5 injections or pens for a rolling 50 day look-back of the Humira 40 mg/0.8 ml pen OR the Humira 40 mg/0.8 mg syringe, which will allow for every other week dosing schedule.  

ii. If RA diagnosis in Medicaid history:  Humira® can be used alone or in combination with methotrexate or other disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs (DMARDs). In Rheumatoid Arthritis, some patients not taking concomitant methotrexate may derive additional benefit from increasing the dosing frequency of Humira® to 40 mg every week. For those patients who can tolerate and are receiving methotrexate, the Humira® dose allowed at point of sale (POS) is the same as above, 40 mg every other week.  If no claims of methotrexate (any form) are found in the Medicaid drug history in the previous 45 days, the allowed quantity limit will be up to 4-40 mg injections per 28 days.

D. A Therapeutic Duplication (TD) edit will apply between the Humira® Pen NDC and the Humira® Syringe NDC, which will reject at point of sale (POS) an incoming claim if the incoming claim has overlapping days’ supply with the claim in history. 
E. The point of sale (POS) continuation approval criteria for Humira® will look for a paid claim for Humira® in previous 45 days. 
18. Xerese® 5%-1% (acyclovir/hydrocortisone) cream,  Zovirax® (acyclovir) 5% cream 2 gm and 5 gm: Xerese® 5%-1% and Zovirax® 5% cream will require manual review for approval for all requests.  Denavir® (penciclovir) 1.5 gm tube cream will pay at point of sale (POS) without prior approval.  
19. Oravig® (miconazole) 50 mg buccal tablet: Oravig® is indicated for the local treatment of oropharyngeal candidiasis in adults.  Oravig® will require manual review Prior Authorization (PA) for all requests.  Nystatin 100,000 units/ml oral suspension and clotrimazole 10 mg troches are also indicated for oropharyngeal candidiasis and are available without Prior Authorization (PA) required.
20. Fortamet® ER and Glumetza® ER (metformin) 500 mg and 1000 mg: Fortamet® ER and Glumetza® ER will require Prior Authorization (PA) through manual review process for all requests.  Generic metformin 500 mg, 850 mg, and 1000 mg, and generic metformin ER 500 mg, 750 mg, and 1000 mg products are available at point of sale (POS) without Prior Authorization (PA).
21. Butalbital/acetaminophen combination products: 
A. The following butalbital products will require manual review process for all Prior Authorization (PA) approvals: Dolgic Plus® (butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine)  50-750-40 tablet, Orbivan® (butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine) 50-300-40 CAPSULE,  butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine 50-325-40 CAPSULES, butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine 50-500-40 CAPSULES, Phrenilin® Forte (butalbital/acetaminophen) 50-650 CAPSULE.
B. Fioricet® (butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine) TABLET 50-325-40 and its generic equivalents, Esgic-Plus® (butalbital/acetaminophen/caffeine) TABLET 50-500-40 and its generic equivalents, butalbital/acetaminophen 50-650 TABLET, and butalbital/acetaminophen 50-325 TABLET are available without Prior Authorization (PA).  See additional information regarding age and quantity edits below.
C. Alagesic® Liquid Oral Solution 50-325-40/15 ml:  Point of Sale (POS) approval criteria will be applied to butalbital liquid oral solution to identify those who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (e.g., NPO). Claims will reject if the recipient is not NPO based on diagnosis claims history.    
D. Age Edit: Safety and effectiveness of butalbital products in pediatric patients below the age of 12 have not been established. Therefore an age edit will reject butalbital claims for children less than 12 years of age.

E. Qty edit: The maximum dose for butalbital should not exceed 300 mg/day.  Therefore, solid dosage forms of butalbital products will be limited up to a maximum of 6 units per day and a cumulative quantity of 186 units per 31 days’ supply; those butalbital products that contain 750 mg acetaminophen per unit will be limited to a maximum of 5 units per day based on the maximum amount of acetaminophen allowed per day. Oral liquid forms of butalbital will be limited to 90 ml per day or up to 240 ml per prescription. 

22. All covered drugs with a daily dose limit previously approved by the DUR Board will have an additional cumulative quantity edit added in order to provide consistency.  The complete list can be viewed on the Medicaid website: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiaries with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
2. On Oct. 1, 2010, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) ordered a halt to marketing of unapproved single-ingredient oral colchicine products.  Therefore, all unapproved colchicine NDCs do not meet the definition of a covered outpatient drug as defined in the Social Security Act §1927(k) and are subsequently no longer eligible for inclusion in the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) mandated Medicaid agencies to discontinue coverage of all unapproved colchicines products as of Nov. 16, 2010. 

3. Hepatitis C Medication Therapy Information Sheet has been revised.  A liver biopsy is now required for consideration of therapy for those with HCV genotype 1.  The revised information sheet is located at: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/HepCTreatmntForm.pdf.  

4. Pharmacists are required to enter the Prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid.  If the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


5. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

6. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us
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